

Case No. S222472
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Friends of the Eel River and Californians for Alternatives to Toxics
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**North Coast Railroad Authority and Board of Directors of North
Coast Railroad Authority**
Defendants and Respondents.

Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company
Real Party in Interest and Respondent

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division One
Case Nos. A139222, A139235

Appeal from the Marin County Superior Court,
Case Nos. CIV11-3605, CIV11-03591
Honorable Roy Chernus, Judge

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF

Ellison Folk (SBN 149232)
Amy J. Bricker* (SBN 227073)
Edward T. Schexnayder (SBN
284494)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
bricker@smwlaw.com
schexnayder@smwlaw.com
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816
*Attorneys for Friends of the Eel
River*

Sharon E. Duggan* (SBN 105108)
336 Adeline Street
Oakland, California 94607
foxsduggan@aol.com
Telephone: 510-271-0825
Facsimile: By Request
*Attorneys for Californians for
Alternatives to Toxics*

Helen H. Kang (SBN 124730)
Environmental Law and Justice
Clinic
Golden Gate University School of
Law
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, California 94105
hkang@ggu.edu
Telephone: (415) 442-6647
Facsimile: (415) 896-2450
*Attorneys for Californians for
Alternatives to Toxics*

William Verick (SBN 140972)
Klamath Environmental Law Center
424 First Street
Eureka, California 95501
wverick@igc.org
Telephone: (707)268-8900
Facsimile: (707)268-8901
*Attorneys for Californians for
Alternatives to Toxics*

Deborah A. Sivas (SBN 135446)
Environmental Law Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic at
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
dsivas@stanford.edu
Telephone: (650) 723-0325
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426
*Attorneys for Californians for
Alternatives to Toxics*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The Legislature Established NCRA to Own and Manage the Northwestern Pacific Rail Line.	5
B. The Proceedings Below	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The ICCTA Does Not Express Congressional Intent to Preempt the State Actions at Issue Here.....	14
A. In Determining Preemptive Effect and Scope, Courts Consider Congressional Intent and Apply a Presumption Against Preemption.	14
B. Congress Did Not Intend the ICCTA to Displace Traditional State Functions that Do Not Regulate Rail Transportation.....	17
C. The State Action Here Is Not Regulation Expressly Preempted by the ICCTA.	22
II. The ICCTA Does Not Preempt California’s Sovereign Control of Its Agencies.....	27
A. CEQA Obligations and Enforcement for Public Projects Are Expressions of California’s Sovereign Decisionmaking.	29
1. The Legislature Exercised California’s Sovereignty by Directing Public Agencies to Comply with CEQA When Carrying Out Public Projects.	29
2. Citizen Enforcement Actions Are Central to the State’s Sovereign Control of Its Subdivisions.	32

B.	The ICCTA Lacks the Unmistakably Clear Statement Needed to Preempt California’s Sovereign Control of Its Agencies.	34
III.	The ICCTA Does Not Preempt CEQA Compliance that Is an Element of State Proprietary Action or Voluntary Commitments.....	37
A.	Under the Market Participant Doctrine, CEQA Compliance Is Not Preempted Here.	38
1.	State Actions that Constitute Direct Participation in the Marketplace Are Proprietary.	38
2.	NCRA’s CEQA Review for the Project Was Not Regulation of Rail Transportation, but Internal Decisionmaking Essential to the State’s Participation in the Marketplace.....	42
3.	Plaintiffs’ CEQA Suit Is a Component of the Proprietary Action.	47
B.	The ICCTA Does Not Preempt Self-Imposed Commitments to Undertake CEQA Compliance.	49
IV.	The ICCTA Does Not Impliedly Preempt Plaintiffs’ Case...	52
A.	Implied Preemption May Be Found Only Where the Actions at Issue Would Interfere with Congressional Intent to Provide a Uniform System of Regulation of Rail Transportation.	53
B.	Applying CEQA to the Funding, Rehabilitation, and Reopening of the Rail Line Does Not Frustrate Congressional Intent or Unreasonably Interfere with Rail Transportation.	54
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adrian & Blissfield Railroad Co. v. Village of Blissfield</i> (6th Cir. 2008) 550 F.3d 533	22, 58
<i>Altria Group Inc. v. Good</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 70	15
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 234	28
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 218	passim
<i>Building and Const. Trades Dept., AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> (D.C. Cir. 2002) 295 F.3d 28	44
<i>Cardinal Towing v. City of Bedford, Tex.</i> (5th Cir. 1999) 180 F.3d 686	39, 40, 46, 47
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504	15, 22
<i>City of Abilene, Tex. v. FCC</i> (D.C. Cir. 1999) 164 F.3d 49	36
<i>City of Auburn v. United States Gov.</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 154 F.3d 1025	25, 26
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 424	40
<i>City of Dallas, Tex. v. FCC</i> (5th Cir. 1999) 165 F.3d 341	52
<i>Claiborne County v. Brooks</i> (1884) 111 U.S. 400	29
<i>Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> (2013) 133 S.Ct. 1769	23, 37, 53

<i>Dept. of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 328	54
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 769 F.3d 637	14, 55
<i>Emerson v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> (10th Cir. 2007) 503 F.3d 1126	22, 46
<i>Engine Manufacturers Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 246	41
<i>Engine Manufacturers Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 498 F.3d 1031	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fayard v. Northeast Vehicle Services</i> (1st Cir. 2008) 533 F.3d 42	49
<i>Florida East Coast Ry. Co. v. City of West Palm Beach</i> (11th Cir. 2001) 266 F.3d 1324	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franks Inv. Co. LLC v. Union Pacific Rail Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2010) 593 F.3d 404	22, 53, 54
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 280	15
<i>Green Mountain Railroad. Corp. v. Vermont</i> (2d Cir. 2005) 404 F.3d 638	25, 26
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 452	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 794	38, 39, 40, 45
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> (1907) 207 U.S. 161	29
<i>Island Park, LLC v. CSX Transp.</i> (2d Cir. 2009) 559 F.3d 96	23
<i>John v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 247 F.3d 1032	28

<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Community College Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 623 F.3d 1011	39
<i>Keywell Corp. v. Weinstein</i> (2d Cir. 1994) 33 F.3d 159	46
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470	14, 15, 16, 33
<i>Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 2741	26
<i>New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois,</i> (5th Cir. 2008) 533 F.3d 321	58
<i>New York Susquehanna and Western Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> (3rd Cir. 2007) 500 F.3d 238.....	19, 20, 58
<i>New York Telephone Co. v. New York State Dept. of Labor</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 519	26, 27, 56
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 125	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northern Illinois Chapter of Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin</i> (7th Cir. 2005) 431 F.3d 1004	50
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co., Inc.</i> (3rd Cir. 2001) 267 F.3d 340.....	51
<i>Omnipoint Communications, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 738 F.3d 192.....	40
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> (1943) 317 U.S. 341	28
<i>PCS Phosphate Co. v. Norfolk Southern. Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 2009) 559 F.3d 212.....	22, 49, 52, 58
<i>Printz v. United States</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 898	57
<i>Purcell v. United States</i> (1942) 315 U.S. 381	57

<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 533	32
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 429	39, 40, 43, 47
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 159	34
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 51	22
<i>Sprint Spectrum LP v. Mills</i> (2d Cir. 2002) 283 F.3d 404	45
<i>Tocher v. City of Santa Ana</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 219 F.3d 1040	40
<i>Trovare Capital Group, LLC v. Simkins Industries, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2011) 646 F.3d 994	46
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 58	35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	16, 17, 53
California Cases	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 239	29, 33
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 943	16, 54
<i>Brown v. Mortensen</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1052	14, 16
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	29
<i>Citizens for Uniform Laws v. County of Contra Costa</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1468	51

<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 618.....	17, 28, 32
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. A Free Pregnancy Center</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 633	33
<i>In re Conservatorship of Whitley</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1206.....	33
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077.....	13, 16, 47
<i>Friends of East Willits Valley v. County of Mendocino</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 191	50, 52
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126.....	33
<i>Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 510, review granted.....	48
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Trans., Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hotz v. Rich</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1048.....	50
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1998) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	31
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish & Game Com.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105.....	30
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68.....	30
<i>People v. County of Kern</i> (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 830	31
<i>In re Pfahler</i> (1906) 150 Cal. 71	29
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155.....	32, 51

Town of Atherton v. California High-Speed Rail Authority
 (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 314 *passim*

Viva! Intern. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.
 (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929 15

Other State Cases

State of New York ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.
 (2012) 19 N.Y. 3d 278..... 48

State ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.
 (2011) 922 N.Y.S.2d 888 48

DHL Express (USA), Inc. v. State ex rel. Grupp
 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 2011) 60 So.3d 426..... 48

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C.
 § 7543 41

49 U.S.C.
 § 10102, subd. (9)..... 22
 § 10501, subd. (b)..... *passim*
 §§ 10701-10747 19
 §§ 11101-11164 19
 §§ 11101-11908 20
 §§ 11321-11328 19
 § 20106 54

Staggers Rail Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-448
 (Oct. 14, 1980) 94 Stat. 1895 16, 18, 21

California Statutes

Civ. Proc. Code
 § 1085 32
 § 1094.5 32

Gov. Code	
§ 6250	36
§ 14556.11	8, 43
§ 14556.40	7, 43
§ 14556.50	8, 31, 43
§ 14556.13	31, 43
§ 93001	5, 43
§ 93003	6
§ 93010	5, 43
§ 93011	5
§ 93020	9, 45
§ 93020-23	5

Pub. Res. Code	
§ 21000	30
§ 21001	30
§ 21002	24
§ 21063	30
§ 21080	24, 30, 43
§§ 21080.01-21080.07	31
§ 21167	24, 33
§ 21168	33
§ 21168.5	33
§ 21168.6.6	49

Other Authorities

<i>California High-Speed Rail Authority—Petition for Declaratory Order</i> (Dec. 12, 2014) S.T.B. Docket No. FD 35861, 2014 WL 7149612.....	33
<i>Cities of Auburn and Kent, WA—Petition for Declaratory Order— Burlington Northern Railroad Company—Stampede Pass Line</i> (July 2, 1997) STB Docket No. 33200, 1997 WL 362017	26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-311	19, 21
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-422	18
H.R. Rep. No. 104-311	16, 17
Sen. Rep. No. 104-176t.....	15, 16

Strickland, Jr., *Revitalizing the Presumption Against Preemption to Prevent Regulatory Gaps: Railroad Deregulation and Waste Transfer Stations*
(2007) 34 Ecology L.Q. 1147, 1160.....18, 19

Who's Driving the Train? Railroad Regulation and Local Control
(2004) 75 U. Colo. L.Rev. 549, 558.....17, 38
